4 (ix)  "Utility scale industrial project" means 

5 any industrial project on state lands, other than an 

6 industrial project for the production of coal, oil, gas or 

7 other minerals, that includes either or both of the 

8 following: 

9  

10 (A)  A total capital cost of not less than 

11 fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00); 

12  

13 (B)  A total project footprint of not less 

14 than three hundred twenty (320) acres. 

15  

16 (b)  The legislature finds that utility scale 

17 industrial projects may create potential risks to the 

18 state's primary economic interests and a rigorous review of